10

e
g x

Exeter City Council

MOBILE HOME RESIDENTS FORUM
MONDAY 13 MAY 2013 AT 2.15 PM
RENNES ROOM, CIVIC CENTRE, PARIS STREET, EXETER

Apologies for absence

Minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2013
To welcome Martyn Rogers, Age UK Exeter
Model Site Licence

Report back from Cornwall Park Home Residents meeting on 15 March 2013 -
Malcolm Thomas and Val Ewings

Park Homes in Cornwall - A residents guide to services
Green Deal

Items for future meetings

Any other business

a) Terms of Reference and aims of the Forum

Date of next meeting - Monday 23 September at 2.15pm

Pages

39-50



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 2

MOBILE HOME RESIDENTS FORUM

Monday 28 January 2013

Present:

Councillor Heather Morris (Chair)
Councillors Bull, D J Henson and Leadbetter

Also Present:
Environmental Health Manager, Licensing Solicitor and Assistant Member Services Officer

Also Present:

Val Ewings - Exonia Park

Jan Grundy - Exonia Park

Colin Hughes - Exonia Park

Mr P North - Newport Park

Alan Southard - Newport Park

Graeme Guy - Ringswell Park

Julie Wale - Ringswell Park

Malcolm Thomas - Ringswell Park

Geoff Threlfall - National Association of Park Home Residents
Wendy Threlfall - National Association of Park Home Residents

In Attendance:

Inspector Andrew Webber

Devon & Cornwall Constabulary

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies were received from Councillors Hannaford, Baldwin and Newby, and Bob
Norley.

2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 10 SEPTEMBER 2012

The minutes of the meeting held on 10 September 2012 were taken as read and
signed by the Chair as correct.

Matters Arising

Minute No. 11 — Update of Portfolio Holder for Housing and Community Involvement

A resident referred to legal action being taken against site owners. He advised that
over the past 8-9 years there had been a site breach in relation to failing to display
the site licence. He had written to the Council on a number of occasions, but they
advised that they would not prosecute in this matter. These types of issues would
be raised later in the meeting.

Minute No 12 — Update on current leqgislation

It was noted that the second reading of the Mobile Homes Bill was scheduled for 1
February.

Page 1



Minute No. 13 — Views of Representatives from Cornwall

Councillor Morris reported that she had received an email of thanks from Cornwall
County Council for the invitation to attend the last meeting, and Mark O’Brien had
also provided an update:

Cornwall were currently in the process of establishing their own Forum, and
Cornwall Council are still in agreement of holding an annual joint Exeter/Cornwall
forum.

The ‘Park Homes in Cornwall: A resident’s guide to services’ pack has started to be
distributed. This would be put on the agenda as a future item for consideration to
produce something similar in Exeter, and would be forwarded to members for
information.

Details have been distributed for a pilot insulation grant retrofit scheme to around
200 park homes. Keith Williams advised that there are grants available for Park
Homes. Mr & Mrs Threlfall advised that insulation had been carried out at their
property, and had made a great difference. However, this was expensive to do at
between £500-£1000 per property. They could provide details of the firm that
carried out the insulation. The interest for insulating park home properties would be
passed on to the Leader.

TERMS OF REFERENCE

Following a request to update the Terms of Reference, the revised document was
circulated for agreement. The changes included that substitutes are able to attend
in the case that a member is unable to, or if someone has a particular interest in an
agenda item.

Members of the Forum agreed the additional wording highlighted in the Terms of
Reference.

TO WELCOME INSPECTOR ANDREW WEBBER

Councillor Morris welcomed Inspector Andrew Webber to the meeting.

Statistics were circulated from ‘The Park Home Owners Justice Campaign’ - a park
home owner’s questionnaire on the issues and abuse involved in park home living.

The following statistics were highlighted:

» 43% have reported living under the regime of an unscrupulous park owner,
many of whom have been reported as aggressive, abusive, violent and
dishonest.

» 31% of parks reported bullying of home owners by the park owner.

= 3% reported their park owners as being violent.

= 13% reported their park owners as abusive.

» 37% say the Police are not doing enough to protect park home owners.

Inspector Webber advised that he would investigate further if there was a national

police perspective on this. He personally had knowledge of mobile park homes,

and the city’s functions, and a reorganisation would come into force on 1 April 2013

in which he would take a robust stance on policing.

Page 2



A resident referred to a document ‘Criminality within the Park Home Industry Best
Practice Guidance’, a copy of which was available on the web. He reported that he
personally had been threatened three times, which have been reported. The Police
Community Support Officer attends their park home meetings.

Another resident also advised of a case of harassment from the owner. This was
found to be a civil matter, and no further action was taken. The file had since gone
missing.

Inspector Webber advised that the best course of action was to make an
occurrence log for each park, with one person having ownership of that. The logs
should include all details and names, and should then be presented to the right
forum, such as himself, to investigate further.

In relation to cases being civil or criminal, it was noted that criminal cases generally
relate to a more serious situation, but this was a complex area.

Reference was made to traffic control on sites, such as parking. The need for tax
and insurance on vehicles was included in the Park rules, but often this was ignored
by park home owners. Inspector Webber advised that this would depend on the
legal basis of that road and whether it was adopted by the local authority where
Devon County Council is responsible for maintaining them. He added that untaxed
vehicles can be used on site if it is private land.

The Chair thanked Inspector Webber for attending.

CLOSURE OF REFUSE GARDEN FACILITY

The Chair referred to an issue relating to the closure of the garden refuse facility at
Newport Park. It was suggested that the owners did not carry out any consultation
with the residents and that the facility has been closed without following the correct
procedure. Residents had assumed the ground rent would include the removal of

garden refuse, and made reference to Clause 34 of the licence where the licensee
should make the collection of refuse where the local authority was not.

Keith Williams advised that he had been in contact with the owners who had notified
him that they had received no complaints to the proposals, and that there had been
some abuse to the facility. He had advised the owners that consultation was
required, but he had not had sight of the draft letter. The site licence condition
therefore had not changed and was still attached to the licence.

Councillor Morris advised that a similar situation had arisen in Exonia Park, and the
residents association, together with Keith Williams, Bob Norley and ward councillors
met to discuss. She suggested a similar meeting to this could be held at Newport
Park as a way forward.

A resident referred to the similar problems in Exonia Park. This remained in the site
licence as an amenity, but they cannot use it at present. Councillor Bull added that
they were looking into various alternatives, including a community composting
scheme and an arrangement with the City Council to provide industrial waste bins at
a reduced fee. The issue was still not resolved, but they were working on it.

Elaine Kale advised that the site licence was not drafted with prosecution in mind.
The Mobile Homes Bill will make the method of enforcement clearer, and enable
improvement notices to be issued with prosecution in mind with the matter that
needs attending to. However, under the new Bill, licences will continue as they are

Page 3



currently, and local authorities are restricted in what they can do. It was noted that
the site licence is in perpetuity, but the conditions are issued separately.

It was felt it would be useful if a written explanation could be provided as to the
advice given by Keith Williams in relation to the closure of the garden refuse facility.
The Chair advised that in Exonia Park, Councillors Morris and Bull had already
written as councillors to all residents advising them as to what ECC are able/not
able to do.

MODEL SITE LICENCE

The model site licence was circulated.

Previous discussions had been held as to whether the sites in Exeter could be
transferred onto the new model licence, as all the sites have different conditions.
This would make it easier to understand, and also make the enforcement procedure
easier. The conditions can be imposed if they are consulted upon, including the site
owners. The condition imposed by the Court at Ringswell Park would, however,
need to remain.

In particular, reference was made to 2(iv)(a) which stated that where a porch is
installed, only one door may be permitted at that entrance to the home, either on the
porch or on the home. It was felt that this was a very restrictive clause. Keith
Williams advised that these standards could be changed if a valid reason was
established. This is a Government standard, and if amendments are required, it
would need to be agreed by all parks.

With regards the references to ‘caravans’ in the document, it was noted that
caravan is the legal definition. However, this could be changed to read ‘caravan (in
future referred to as mobile home)'.

It was agreed that the document would be emailed to all members, with a view to
making any amendments. These would be collated and brought back to the next
meeting for consideration as the main agenda item.

UPDATES ON CURRENT LEGISLATION

The Chair welcomed Elaine Kale, the City Council’s Licensing Solicitor, to provide
information on the Council’s procedures.

Elaine advised that she had been a prosecuting solicitor for 18 years, and had been
an Assistant Clerk to the Justices, and also a defence solicitor.

She advised that she will be providing information on the Council’s procedures as to
whether to prosecute under the Caravan Sites Act.

An investigation would be carried out by the client services department, eg
environmental health. There is an enforcement policy to follow before it is passed
to Legal Services, and they would bring forward their concerns over the alleged
breach of condition. Legal Services adopt the Code of Crown Prosecutors and
there are certain requirements relating to matters to bring forward to present to the
court.

Summary offences are triable only in the Magistrates Court. These are considered
to be less serious offences and are heard by a district judge or a panel of three

Page 4



magistrates. The Council is able to prove the matter in the absence of the
defendant.

The following procedures are taken as to the decision to prosecute:

Once the matter is cleared by the Assistant Director/Director it is referred to Legal
Services to prosecute.

The first stage of this is the evidential stage. There needs to be a reasonable
prospect of conviction on the evidence provided. This has to be an objective
assessment by the prosecutor.

An evidential test is undertaken:

Can it be used in court? Witness statements to the alleged offence needs to
have an endorsement that they can be prosecuted, and this needs to be
signed and dated.

Timing is also a factor for summary offences — prosecution must take place
within six months of the alleged breach.

The quality of evidence — good factual evidence is needed. There is a new
Code for Crown prosecutors out today, which decides if evidence is reliable,
how strong it is and whether it wi
[...]
red by the Courts,
would become more useful.

The Mobile Homes Bill would enable notices to be drafted with a view to
prosecution. As reported earlier, the second reading of the Bill would take place in
the Lords on 1 February, and it was expected that the third reading would take
place within the next couple of months.

Responding to a Member who queried why the mobile homes licences do not go
through the Council’s committees, Elaine advised that this is not delegated to the
Licensing Committee, and is a housing function and therefore delegated to the
Assistant Director.

In relation to the display of the site licence raised earlier in the meeting, it would
depend if this was a deliberate failure to display, or whether it had, for instance,
blown away or the owners had just omitted to display it.

If the alleged breaches are continuing, this can still be carried forward. However, if
the breach was a one-off, then it is six months from that day to make a prosecution.

Any breaches should be reported to Keith Williams. This would then be dealt with
at Assistant Director level to decide to whether to authorise it to go forward to Legal
Services.

In response to a question as to what enforcements can take place if the owners are
fined, Elaine advised that the prosecution is expected to be the sanction in itself.
The fines are collected by the Court office, which also collect the Council’s costs.

The Chair thanked Elaine for attending.

ITEMS FOR FUTURE MEETINGS

The Model Standards would be emailed for comments.

The Cornwall Residents Guide would be distributed. Members were asked to look
at this before the next meeting for comments, and to decide whether something
similar should be produced locally.

Keith Williams referred to the Green Deal launched today. He would find out further
information in relation to subsidising insulation and report back.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS

There was no other business.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING - MONDAY 27 MAY 2013 AT 2.15PM

The date of the next meeting was noted.
(The meeting commenced at 2.15 pm and closed at 4.12 pm)

Chair

Page 6



Agenda ltem 4

$ Communities
® and Local Government
oe®

Model Standards 2008 for Caravan Sites in England

Caravan Sites and Control of Development Act 1960 — Section 5

www.communities.qgov.uk
community, opportunity, prosperity




e Communities
] and Local Government
ep®

Model Standards 2008 for Caravan Sites in England

Caravan Sites and Control of Development Act 1960 — Section 5

April 2008
Department for Communities and Local Government: London

Page 8



Communities and Local Government
Eland House

Bressenden Place

London

SW1E 5DU

Telephone: 020 7944 4400

Website: www.communities.gov.uk

© Crown Copyright, 2008
Copyright in the typographical arrangement rests with the Crown.

This publication, excluding logos, may be reproduced free of charge in any format or medium for research,
private study or for internal circulation within an organisation. This is subject to it being reproduced accurately
and not

used in a misleading context. The material must be acknowledged as Crown copyright and the title of the
publication specified.

Any other use of the contents of this publication would require a copyright licence. Please apply for a Click-Use
Licence for core material at www.opsi.gov.uk/click-use/system/online/pLogin.asp, or by writing to the Office of
Public Sector Information, Information Policy Team, St Clements House, 2-16 Colegate, Norwich, NR3 1BQ.
Fax: 01603 723000 or email: HMSOlicensing@opsi.x.gsi.gov.uk

If you require this publication in an alternative format please email alternativeformats@communities.gsi.gov.uk

Communities and Local Government Publications

PO Box 236

Wetherby

West Yorkshire

LS23 7NB

Tel: 08701 226 236

Fax: 08701 226 237

Textphone: 08701 207 405

Email: communities@capita.co.uk

or online via the Communities and Local Government website: www.communities.gov.uk

7 5% recycled

This is printed on
75% recycled paper

April 
[...]
pace equivalent to about one tenth
of the total area of the site shall be allocated for recreational purposes, unless in
the local authority’s opinion there are adequate recreational facilities within a close
proximity to the site.

15. Notices and Information

(i) The name of the site shall be displayed on a sign in a prominent position at
the entrances to the site together with the current name, address and
telephone number of the licence holder and manager and emergency contact
details, a copy of the site licence or the front page of the said licence and
details of where the full licence and other information required to be available
under this standard can be viewed and between which times (if not displayed
on the notice board).

Page 17



10 | Model Standards 2008 for Caravan Site in England

(i) A current plan of the site with roads and pitches marked on it shall be
prominently displayed at the entrances to it.

(iii) A copy of the current site licence shall be available for inspection in a
prominent place on the site.

(iv) In addition at the prominent place the following information shall also be
available for inspection at the prominent place:

(a) A copy of the most recent periodic electrical inspection report.
(b) A copy of the site owner’s certificate of public liability insurance.

(c) A copy of the local flood warning system and evacuation procedures, if
appropriate.

(d) A copy of the fire risk assessment made for the site.

(v) All notices shall be suitably protected from the weather and from direct
sunlight.

16. Flooding

(i) The site owner shall establish whether the site is at risk from flooding by
referring to the Environment Agency’s Flood Map.

(i) Where there is risk from flooding the site owner shall consult the Environment
Agency for advice on the likelihood of flooding, the depths and velocities that
might be expected, the availability of a warning service and on what
appropriate measures to take.

17. Requirement to Comply with the Regul
[...]
an.co.uk

British Holiday and : Tel: 01452526911
Home Parks Association Website: www.bhhpa.org.uk
i Email: enquiries@bhhpa.org.uk

Age UK (formerly Tel: 0800 169 6565
Age Concern) i Website: www.ageuk.org.uk
Office of Fair Trading | Tel: 08457 224499

i Website: www.oft.gov.uk

Citizen’s Advice Tel: 08454 040506

Website: www.off.gov.uk/consumer-
i advice

Page 49



Adult Education

Your chance to

The courses have
opened a whole
new world to me.

It's easy to apply online today 9
www.cornwall.gov.uk/adultlearning

-
We now have one number for all enquiries
0300 1231 117

f Join us on Facebook

t Follow us on Twitter @cornwallcouncil

one and all onen hag oll

If you would like this information in another oneanddl
format or language please contact: CORNWALL
COUNCIL

Cornwall Council, County Hall,
Treyew Road, Truro TR1 3AY

Telephone: 0300 1234 100

Email: enquiries@cornwall.gov.uk IE'

www.cornwall.gov.uk far Corrmeall
b evigrighera rag Ko

jn 31561 12/2012

Page 50



	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2013
	4 Model Site Licence
	6 Park Homes in Cornwall - A residents guide to services



Minutes of the meeting


MOBILE HOME RESIDENTS FORUM 
 

 
Monday 13 May 2013 

 
 

Present: 
 
Councillor Heather Morris (Chair) 
Councillors D J Henson 

 
Also Present: 
 

 

Jan Grundy - Exonia Park 
Colin Hughes - Exonia Park 
Val Ewings - Exonia Park 
Mr P North - Newport Park 
Alan Southard - Newport Park 
Julie Wale - Ringswell Park 
Malcolm Thomas - Ringswell Park 
Graeme Guy - Ringswell Park 

 
Also Present: 
 
Environmental Health Manager, Licensing Solicitor and Assistant Democratic Services 
Officer (Committees) 

 
In Attendance: 
 

 

Inspector Andrew Webber - Devon & Cornwall Constabulary 
Martyn Rogers - Age UK Exeter 

 
 

11   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies were received from Geoff and Wendy Threlfall (National Association of 
Park Home Residents), Councillors Bull, Leadbetter and Hannaford. 
 

12   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 28 JANUARY 2013 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2013 were agreed, subject to the 
change of wording ‘It was suggested that the owners did not carry out any 
consultation with the residents and that the facility has been closed without following 
the correct procedure’ to ‘It was stated that the owners….’. 
 
Matters Arising 
 
Cornwall Council had adopted references to Park Homes rather than caravan.  
Although caravan was the legal definition and had to be used for the purposes of 
enforcement, it was agreed that all communications in future would relate to Park 
Homes. 
 
Minute No. 7 – Updates on current legislation 
 
It was reported that the Mobile Homes Act had gained Royal Assent, although 
certain provisions would not be enforced until April 2014.  Further details would be 
provided under Any Other Business. 



 
13   TO WELCOME MARTYN ROGERS, AGE UK EXETER 

 
The Chair welcomed Martyn Rogers, Director of Age UK Exeter to the meeting. 
 
Age UK Exeter provides advice, support and guidance to the over 50s, and it was 
considered helpful to have a presence at this Forum to gather awareness of 
problems faced on mobile sites, and to see if Age UK Exeter has a role in 
supporting this group and to help wherever possible. 
 
A member advised that Cornwall Council had distributed safety leaflets at their 
Forum.  Age UK Exeter produce the Sauce Magazine which contains articles about 
leisure, sport, services etc, and Martyn advised that he was happy to provide 
members of the Forum with copies.  An information advice service is also available 
from Monday to Thursday between 10am-1pm.   Telephone enquiries were 
welcome on 01392 202092.  2,500-3,000 enquiries were received every year. 
 
Age UK produce fact sheets for owners/prospective owners of park homes - 
http://www.ageuk.org.uk/home-and-care/housing-choices/park-homes/.  Any 
comments on the factsheet would be gratefully received. 
 
Reference was also made to funding for safety locks.  Martyn advised that this 
funding had now ceased, but they could try their best if possible. 
 
Inspector Webber reported that there were no specific crime issues being reported 
in park homes.  He suggested giving the Forum a higher media profile as the 
meeting was a positive step.  It was noted that an article was placed in the Express 
& Echo when the Forum was first formed, but the Chair would speak to the Portfolio 
Holder for Housing and Community Involvement to see how the profile could be 
raised. 
 
Reference was made to parking problems within park home sites in relation to 
emergency vehicle access.  A member had invited the Fire Service to undertake 
one of their training sessions at their park site to ascertain if access could be easily 
gained, but he had not received a response to date.   
 
Inspector Webber advised that parking enforcement is subject to whether it is on 
private property.  It was also noted that although it is included in the park rules, 
untaxed vehicles can be used on site if it is private land.  He suggested that any 
issues should be addressed with the park owner.  However, a member stated that 
the park owner was not present on site 24/7 and he would be writing to the Chief 
Fire Officer. 
 
It was noted that the Fire Prevention Team would be attending the next meeting, so 
these issues could be raised at that time. 
 

14   MODEL SITE LICENCE 
 

As all sites currently have different conditions, it was proposed to use the Model 
Site Licence so the same standards are applied to all parks, except for Ringswell 
Park which would also include the condition imposed on it by the Court.  By having 
a model standard for all sites, it would make the enforcement procedure easier. 
 
Members made comments around semi-detached homes, porch doors and height 
of fences, but it was agreed that members should email any comments or 
suggestions for change.  Responses would then be collated and the revised 



document would be distributed prior to the next meeting in order for agreement to 
be reached at the meeting. 
 
There is a requirement for formal consultation, to include site owners.  
 

15   REPORT BACK FROM CORNWALL PARK HOME RESIDENTS MEETING ON 15 
MARCH 2013 - MALCOLM THOMAS AND VAL EWINGS 

 
Val Ewings reported on the visit to Bodmin to attend the Cornwall Park Home 
Residents meeting in March. 
 
Cornwall are responsible for 63 sites, including caravan sites, limited and fully 
residential sites. 
 
The councillors had acknowledged that there had been a lack of action in the past, 
and there was commitment from the Council’s officers.  There were representatives 
from Trading Standards, Police and Fire Service.  There was also 
acknowledgement that there was a need for more local meetings, and for the 
smaller groups to have representatives from each to attend the county-wide 
meeting. 
 
It was suggested whether a similar set-up could take place in Devon, but noted that 
Cornwall is a single enforcing authority and covers all sites within Cornwall.  If a 
similar county-wide forum was set up in Devon, it may be more difficult as there 
would be different approaches for different areas as there are numerous licensing 
authorities involved.  There may, however, be an opportunity to meet on a more 
social level. 
 
Information was made available on smoke alarms and carbon monoxide detectors. 
 
Grants had been awarded towards the setting up of the residents park home 
association which helped with costs towards computers and printers etc. 
 
Community grants are also available for projects in Exeter.  Each ward has £2,000 
available and the maximum that can be applied for is £300.  Decisions on ward 
grants are made by the councillors in each ward.  The grant could be used to set up 
a residents associaton, the cost of room hire to hold meetings etc.  Exnonia Park 
had submitted a bid which had been approved to help with the running costs of their 
association.  
 
Councillor Morris also gave a presentation on the Exeter Forum. 
 

16   PARK HOMES IN CORNWALL - A RESIDENTS GUIDE TO SERVICES 
 

At the previous meeting, it had been agreed for members to look at the ‘Park 
Homes in Cornwall – A residents guide to services’ booklet to see if consideration 
should be given to producing something similar in Exeter. 
 
Following discussion, it was felt that although this was a useful guide, it was a 
general leaflet rather than for Park Homes.  Martyn Rogers advised that Age UK 
had access to numerous factsheets which would cover these issues. 



17   GREEN DEAL 
 

Keith Williams reported that the Green Deal had replaced the energy efficiency 
grants scheme.  Energy companies would be replacing grants with loans. 
 
He was currently in discussions with one energy company specifically in relation to 
park homes and would report back further at the next meeting. 
 
Malcom Thomas advised that Green Deal South West would be visiting their park in 
order for provide more information on what it entails. 
 
He also encouraged members to apply for energy grants if aged 70+ and income is 
no more than £15,000 per annum.  There could be a £135 discount on utility bills. 
 

18   ITEMS FOR FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

Issues to be discussed at the next meeting were agreed: 
 

§ Fire Prevention Team – safety and carbon monoxide 
§ Trading Standards – Enterprise Act 
§ Energy Efficiency – Keith Williams 
§ Procedure for varying site licences – Elaine Kale 

 
19   ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

 
Site Licence 
 
A query was raised on the display of the site licence in a prominent position.  It was 
suggested that this should be raised when comments are submitted in relation to 
the Model Site Licence. 
 
Building Inspector 
 
A question was raised in relation to new park homes, and whether a building 
inspector should visit the site. 
 
It was noted that park homes are not covered by building regulations, and if there 
were problems, then Trading Standards should be involved. 
 
It was suggested that these issues could be raised when Trading Standards attend 
the next meeting. 
 
Plot Plans 
 
An ongoing incident was referred to in relation to the marking out of pitches. 
 
The Chair advised that she had written a report which had been presented to 
Councillor Hannaford (Portfolio Holder for Housing and Community Involvement), 
Assistant Director Environment and Environmental Health Manager.  The proposals 
had been agreed, and would be discussed outside of the meeting as it is not a 
Forum matter. 
 
Tree Preservation Orders 
 
Reference was made to a Tree Preservation Order, where trees had not been 
replaced.  No acknowledgement had been made to the objection. 
 



Elaine Kale advised that there are powers to purchase and replace trees.  This 
particular case was investigated and noticed was served, which was not complied 
with.  It was noted that a replacement tree would cost in the region of £3,000 to 
import and transport and it was not deemed to be a good application of public funds, 
particularly when there was a risk that the tree would be felled again.  There was no 
evidence on who felled the tree so no prosecution can take place. 
 
Mobile Homes Act 
 
The Mobile Homes Act had now gained Royal Assent. 
 
The site rules will come into force on 26 May 2013. 
 
The main legislative changes such as fees, local authority discretion on applications 
to transfer the licence, right of appeal, and compliance notices will come into force 
on 1 April 2014. 
 
The requirement for the manager of the site to be a fit and proper person had no 
implementation date yet. 
 
A question was asked around selling a home and whether permission is required 
from the owner or agent to vet the new person buying the property.  It was noted 
that as from 26 May 2013 the occupier is entitled to sell the mobile home and 
assign the agreement to the person to whom the mobile home is sold without 
approval of the owner. 
 
A copy of the Mobile Homes Act would be distributed to all members for information. 
 

20   DATE OF NEXT MEETING - MONDAY 23 SEPTEMBER AT 2.15PM 
 

The date of the next meeting was noted. 
 
 

(The meeting commenced at 2.15 pm and closed at 3.54 pm) 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
 
 


